### DAIRY PRODUCE : MARKETING OF

In Witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this twenty-ninth day of January, nineteen hundred and thirty-two.

(L.S.)

#### James S. Gordon,

Secretary.

THE MARKETING OF DAIRY PRODUCE AMENDMENT NO. 2 RULES (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1932, DATED 30TH MAY, 1932, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER THE MARKETING OF DAIRY PRODUCE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1929.

# 1932. No. 50.

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Marketing of Dairy Produce Act (Northern Ireland), 1929, and of any other power in that behalf enabling it hereby makes the following rules, that is to say :—

#### I. Short Title.

These Rules shall be cited as the Marketing of Dairy Produce Amendment No. 2 Rules (Northern Ireland), 1932.

## II. Qualifications of Staff.

1. Before appointment to the position of Manager, Assistant Manager or Butter-maker, a person not employed in such capacity in a central creamery or as manager of an auxiliary creamery at the 19th December, 1929, shall satisfy the Ministry :—

(i) In the case of an applicant for the position of Manager in a central creamery :---

- (a) that he has completed successfully an approved course of technical training in dairying at a University or at a recognised Dairy Institute, and
- (b) as to his practical experience and competency in creamery practice and control:

Provided that a person employed as assistant manager in a central creamery or manager in an auxiliary creamery at the 19th December, 1929, may offer himself for examination by the Ministry and, if successful at this examination, shall be regarded as qualified for the position of manager in a central creamery;

(ii) In the case of an applicant for the position of Manager in an auxiliary creamery or Assistant Manager in a central creamery :---

(a) that he holds the Ministry's "Assistant Creamery Manager's Certificate" or qualifications recognised by the Ministry as equivalent thereto, and Rules

(b) as to his practical experience and competency in creamery practice;

(iii) In the case of an applicant for the position of Buttermaker in a central creamery :—

> that she holds the Ministry's "Certificate of Competency in Butter-making" or qualifications recognised by the Ministry as equivalent thereto.

2. The Committee of Management of every central creamery or auxiliary creamery shall, before making any appointment to the position of Manager, Assistant Manager or Butter-maker, submit to the Ministry the application of the person whom it is proposed to appoint, or the applications of those persons from whom it is proposed to make the appointment, and the Ministry shall decide whether the person or persons whose applications are submitted to it holds or hold the qualifications necessary for appointment or whether, in the case of a person who was employed in a central creamery or an auxiliary creamery at the date of the passing of the Act, he or she has been deemed to possess the necessary qualifications under Section 2 (f) of the Act.

Provided that, in special circumstances, the Ministry may, if it thinks fit, specially authorise the Committee of Management of a central creamery to employ as acting manager a person who holds the Ministry's "Assistant Creamery Manager's Certificate" or qualifications recognised by the Ministry as equivalent thereto. A qualified assistant manager specially authorised to serve as acting manager in a central creamery shall not be eligible for appointment as manager or acting manager at any other central creamery.

## III. Revocation of Previous Rules.

1. The Marketing of Dairy Produce Amendment Rules (Northern Ireland), 1932 (Statutory Rules and Orders of Northern Ireland, No. 6, of 1932) are hereby revoked as from the date of this Order.

- 2. Such revocation shall not :---
  - (1) Affect the previous operation of those Rules or anything duly done or suffered thereunder ; or
  - (2) Affect any right, privilege, obligation, or liability acquired, accrued, or incurred thereunder; or
  - (3) Affect any penalty incurred in respect of any offence committed against those Rules; or
  - (4) Affect any investigation, legal proceeding, or remedy in respect of any such right, privilege, obligation, liability or penalty as aforesaid; and any such investigation, legal proceeding or remedy may be

#### DANGEROUS DRUGS

instituted, continued or enforced, and any such penalty may be imposed, as if these Rules had not been made.

## IV. Commencement.

These Rules shall come into operation on the thirtieth day of May, nineteen hundred and thirty-two.

## V. General.

The Ministry may from time to time rescind, amend or vary these Rules or any of them as the occasion may require.

In Witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this thirtieth day of May, nineteen hundred and thirty-two.

(L.S.)

James S. Gordon, Secretary.

## DANGEROUS DRUGS.

## **Regulations.**

DANGEROUS DRUGS AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1932, DATED 11TH NOVEMBER, 1932, MADE BY THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT, 1920 (10 & 11 GEO. 5. C. 46) AMENDING THE LIST OF PREPARA-TIONS IN THE THIRD SCHEDULE TO THE DANGEROUS DRUGS (CONSOLIDATION) REGULATIONS, 1928. (PREPARATIONS EXEMPTED FROM THE REGULATIONS).

### 1932. No. 120.

I, The Right Honourable Sir Richard Dawson Bates, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in pursuance of Section 7 of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 1920, and of all other powers me thereunto enabling hereby make the following Regulations amending the Dangerous Drugs (Consolidation) Regulations, 1928 (a), as applied by the Dangerous Drugs Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1929 (b), (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations):—

1. The list of preparations in the Schedule to these Regulations shall be substituted for the list of preparations in the Third Schedule to the Principal Regulations.

(a) S.R. & O. 1928, No. 981.

(b) S.R. & O. N.I. 1929, No. 21.